Transaction on the DPU, the sensitivity of DPU to changes in the issue price of

New Units and the number of New Units issued under the Equity Fund Raising are

set out below.

The sensitivity analysis below is intended as a guide only to show the pro forma

DPU and DPU accretion at various issue prices and numbers of New Units issued

under the Equity Fund Raising, and variations in actual performance could exceed

the ranges shown. Movements in other variables may offset or compound the

effect of a change in any variable beyond the extent shown. The sensitivity

analysis has been prepared using the assumptions (as defined in paragraph 9.1

above).

Changes in the issue price of the New Units will have an impact on the number of

the New Units to be issued under the Equity Fund Raising and consequently the

DPU. The Illustrative Issue Price has been assumed to be S$1.00 per New Unit.

The effects of variations in the issue price per New Unit on the DPU for Q1 FY2018

are set out below:

FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY

Range of issue

price

(S$)

Approximate number

of New Units issued

under the Equity

Fund Raising

(million)

Pro Forma DPU for

Q1 FY2018

(Singapore cents) DPU

Accretion

(%)

Existing

Portfolio

Enlarged

Portfolio

0.94 525.0 1.80 1.80 0.0

0.96 514.2 1.80 1.81 0.6

0.98 503.7 1.80 1.82 1.1

1.00 493.6 1.80 1.83 1.7

1.02 483.9 1.80 1.84 2.2

1.04 474.6 1.80 1.84 2.2

1.06 465.6 1.80 1.85 2.8

102

Changes in the number of New Units issued under the Equity Fund Raising will

have an impact on the amount of equity raised and the drawdown of loan facilities

and consequently the DPU. The Illustrative Issue Price has been assumed to be

S$1.00 per New Unit. The effects of variations in the number of New Units issued

under the Equity Fund Raising on the DPU for Q1 FY2018 are set out below:

FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY

Approximate

number of New

Units issued under

the Equity Fund

Raising

(million)

Size of Equity

Fund Raising

(S$ m)

Pro Forma DPU for

Q1 FY2018

(Singapore cents) DPU

Accretion

(%)

Post-

Proposed

Transaction

Aggregate

Leverage

(%)

Existing

Portfolio

Enlarged

Portfolio

465.0 465.0 1.80 1.85 2.8 37.7

475.0 475.0 1.80 1.84 2.2 37.4

485.0 485.0 1.80 1.83 1.7 37.1

493.6 493.6 1.80 1.83 1.7 36.8

505.0 505.0 1.80 1.82 1.1 36.4

515.0 515.0 1.80 1.81 0.6 36.1

525.0 525.0 1.80 1.80 0.0 35.8

9.1.3 Pro Forma NAV

The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Transaction on the NAV per Unit

as at 31 December 2017, as if the Proposed Transaction had been completed on

31 December 2017, are as follows:

Pro Forma Effects of the
Proposed Transaction

as at 31 December 2017

Before the
Proposed

Transaction

After the
Proposed

Transaction(1)

NAV (A$ m) 1,339.7(2) 1,813.6(3)

No. of Units (’000) 1,521,894(4) 2,021,500(5)

NAV per Unit (A$) 0.88 0.90

Notes:

(1) Taking into account the Equity Fund Raising, and that the balance of the Total Transaction Cost
is financed with borrowings.
(2) Based on the FLT Unaudited Financial Statements.

(3) Based on an exchange rate of C1:A$1.54.

(4) Number of Units issued and issuable as at 31 December 2017.

(5) Based on the issued and issuable Units as at 31 December 2017 in note (4) above and includes
(a) New Units issued under the Equity Fund Raising, and (b) new Units issuable as payment of the
Manager’s base and performance management fees and acquisition fees for the New Properties.

103

9.1.4 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of FLT as at

31 December 2017, as if FLT had completed the Proposed Transaction on

31 December 2017.

Actual(1)

(A$ m)

As adjusted
for the

Proposed
Transaction(2)

(A$ m)

Total assets 1,987.1 2,932.8

Total debt 615.0 1,078.7

Total Unitholders’ funds
(excluding non-controlling interests) 1,339.7 1,795.8

Total Capitalisation 1,954.7 2,874.5

Gearing Ratio(3) (%) 30.9 36.8

Notes:

(1) Based on the FLT Unaudited Financial Statements.

(2) Taking into account the Equity Fund Raising, and that the balance of the Total Transaction Cost

is financed with borrowings.

(3) Calculated based on gross debt divided by total assets.

9.2 Pro Forma Financial Effects of the Proposed Transaction based on the FLT Audited

Financial Statements

The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Transaction for the period from 20 June

2016 (being the Listing Date) to 30 September 2017 (being a period of 467 days) on the

DPU and NAV per Unit presented below are strictly for illustrative purposes only and were

[…]

as at 30 September 2017, as if the Proposed Transaction had been completed on

30 September 2017, are as follows:

Pro Forma Effects of the
Proposed Transaction

as at 30 September 2017

Before the
Proposed

Transaction

After the
Proposed

Transaction(1)

NAV (A$ m) 1,337.5(2) 1,811.2(3)

No. of Units (’000) 1,519,599(4) 2,019,189(5)

NAV per Unit (A$) 0.88 0.90

Notes:

(1) Taking into account the Equity Fund Raising, and that the balance of the Total Transaction Cost
is financed with borrowings.

(2) Based on the FLT Audited Financial Statements.

(3) Based on an exchange rate of C1:A$1.54.

(4) Number of Units issued and issuable as at 30 September 2017.

(5) Based on the issued and issuable Units as at 30 September 2017 in note (4) above and includes
(a) New Units issued under the Equity Fund Raising, and (b) new Units issuable as payment of the
Manager’s base and performance management fees and acquisition fees for the New Properties.

9.2.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of FLT as at

30 September 2017, as if FLT had completed the Proposed Transaction on

30 September 2017.

Actual(1)

(A$ m)

As adjusted
for the

Proposed
Transaction(2)

(A$ m)

Total assets 1,976.3 2,904.4

Total debt 580.0 1,027.7

Total Unitholders’ funds
(excluding non-controlling interests) 1,337.5 1,793.6

Total Capitalisation 1,917.5 2,821.3

Gearing Ratio(3) (%) 29.3 35.4

Notes:

(1) Based on the FLT Audited Financial Statements.

(2) Taking into account the Equity Fund Raising, and that the balance of the Total Transaction Cost
is financed with borrowings.

(3) Calculated based on gross debt divided by total assets.

107

10. EXISTING RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Except for transactions with a value below S$100,0001, the Renewed Southeast Insurance

of approximately A$0.8 million2 (see Appendix D of this Circular for details of the Existing

Interested Person Transactions), both the Trustee and the Manager have not entered into

any Related Party Transaction with FPL or its respective subsidiaries and associates during

[…]

issued under the Equity Fund Raising, and (b) new Units issuable as payment of the Manager’s base management
fees and acquisition fees for the New Properties.

(7) Based on an exchange rate of A$1:S$1.06.

Pro Forma Effects of the Proposed Transaction as at 31 December 2017
  unit Before the Proposed

Transaction
After the Proposed

Transaction(1)
NAV A$ m 1,339.7(2) 1,813.6(3)
No. of units '000 1,521,894(4) 2,021,500(5)
NAV per Unit A$ 0.88 0.90

Notes:
(1) Taking into account the Equity Fund Raising, and that the balance of the Total Transaction Cost is financed with

borrowings.
(2) Based on the FLT Unaudited Financial Statements.
(3) Based on an exchange rate of €1:A$1.54.
(4) Number of Units issued and issuable as at 31 December 2017.
(5) Based on the issued and issuable Units as at 31 December 2017 in note (4) above and includes (a) New Units

issued under the Equity Fund Raising, and (b) new Units issuable as payment of the Manager’s base and
performance management fees and acquisition fees for the New Properties.

Pro Forma Capitalisation of the Proposed Transaction as at 31 December 2017

  unit Actual(1)
As adjusted for the

Proposed
Transaction(2)

Total assets A$ m 1,987.1 2,932.8
Total debts A$ m 615.0 1,078.7
Total Unitholders’ funds (excluding non-controlling interests) A$ m 1,339.7 1,795.8
Total Capitalisation A$ m 1,954.7 2,874.5
Gearing Ratio(3) (%)   % 30.9 36.8

Source: FLT Unaudited Financial Statement

Notes:
(1) Based on the FLT Unaudited Financial Statements.
(2) Taking into account the Equity Fund Raising, and that the balance of the Total Transaction Cost is financed with

borrowings.
(3) Calculated based on gross debt divided by total assets.

As illustrated in the tables above, we note that:
(i) The Proposed Transaction is DPU accretive. DPU will increase from A$1.70 to A$1.73;
(ii) The Proposed Transaction is expected to increase NAV from A$0.88 to A$0.90; and
(iii) The Proposed Transaction is expected to increase Gearing Ratio from 30.9% to